

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

26 MD 2019

---

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

*v.*

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Eight Women Harmed by Abortion  
in Support of Respondents**

---

CHERYL LYNN ALLEN  
LAUREN L. HACKETT  
JANICE MARTINO-GOTTSHALL  
Independence Law Center  
23 N. Front Street, First Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990  
callen@indlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The Commonwealth’s Interests in Advancing Women’s Health and Promoting Life are Compelling.....	3
A. The Commonwealth has a Compelling Interest in Women’s Health, Which is Adversely Affected by Publicly Funded Abortion.....	3
1. Women Who Obtain an Abortion Through Pressure and Misinformation Experience Recurring Emotional and Mental Trauma.....	3
2. Funding Abortions Increases Abortion Rates.....	7
3. Funding Abortions Results in Repeat Abortions.....	9
4. Increased Abortion Rates and Repeat Abortions Subject Women to an Increased Risk of Physical and Mental Harm.....	11
5. The Commonwealth Has a Compelling Interest in Avoiding These Adverse Health Effects.....	13
B. The Commonwealth has a Compelling Interest in Protecting and Promoting the Lives of Those in Pennsylvania, Including Unborn Lives.....	14

II. Because the Commonwealth’s Interests are Compelling,  
the Medicaid Restrictions Not Only Survive the Equal  
Rights Amendment Analysis but also the Equal Protection  
Analysis Under Article I, Section 26.....19

III. This Court Should Not Address Whether There is a  
Constitutional Right to Abortion.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 127.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 2005 PA Super. 16, 868 A.2d 516 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 590 Pa. 480, 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 2022 PA Super. 195, 286 A.3d 767 (Pa. Super. 2022) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Nixon</i> , 563 Pa. 425, 761 A.2d 1151 (2000).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Veon</i> , 637 Pa. 442, 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016) .....	22
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (CA9 1996).....	18
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	17, 18
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 636 Pa. 574, 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2015) .....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2021) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MD's, P.A. v. Stanek</i> , 551 P.3d 62 (Kan. 2024) .....	13
<i>In re "B"</i> , 482 Pa. 471, 394 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1978) .....	22
<i>In re Schuoler</i> , 723 P.2d 1103 (Wash. 1986).....	15
<i>In re Stevenson</i> , 608 Pa. 397, 12 A.3d 273 (Pa. 2010).....	22

<i>J.P. v. HHS</i> , 170 A.3d 575 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	22
<i>People v. Jensen</i> , 586 N.W.2d 748 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 892 S.E.2d 121 (S.C. 2023) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. British Columbia (Attorney General)</i> , 107 D.L.R. (4th) 342 (Can. 1993) .....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	13, 15
<i>Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Healthcare Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002) .....	14
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101, 65 S. Ct. 152 L. Ed. 101 (1944).....	22
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 988 N.W.2d 231 (N.D. 2023).....	13, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa.C.S. § 3202(b)(4) .....	16, 17
18 Pa.C.S. § 2505(c)(1).....	19
18 Pa.C.S. §§ 2601-09 .....	16
PA. CONST. Art. I, §1.....	14
TENN. CONST. Art. I, § 1.....	14

## Other Authorities

- Charlotte Lozier Institute, *New Study: Rapid Repeat Pregnancy Most Common Among Women Who Have Abortions*, July 8, 2021 ..... 4
- David C. Reardon, *et al.*, *Effects of Pregnancy Loss on Subsequent Postpartum Mental Health: A Prospective Longitudinal Cohort Study*, February 23, 2021..... 12
- David C. Reardon, *et al.*, *Whose Choice? Pressure to Abort Linked to Worsening of Subsequent Mental Health*, February 7, 2023 ..... 4, 12
- James Studnicki, *et al.*, *Pregnancy Outcome Patterns of Medicaid Eligible Women, 1999 - 2014: A National Prospective Longitudinal Study*, July 31, 2020 ..... 10, 11
- James Studnicki, *et al.*, *The Enduring Association of a First Pregnancy Abortion With Subsequent Pregnancy Outcomes: A Longitudinal Cohort Study*, October 11, 2022..... 10
- James Studnicki, *et al.*, *A Cohort Study of Mental Health Services Utilization Following a First Pregnancy Abortion or Birth*, June 15, 2023..... 12
- Maka Tsulukidze, *et al.*, *Effects of Prior Reproductive Losses on Risk of Cardiovascular Diseases Within Six Months of a First Live Birth*, March 13, 2024 ..... 11
- Maka Tsulukidze, *et al.*, *Elevated Cardiovascular Disease Risk in Low-Income Women With A History of Pregnancy Loss*, May 25, 2022 ..... 11
- Michael J. New, *An Analysis of How Medicaid Expansion in Kansas Will Affect Abortion Rates*, February 19, 2020 ..... 8, 9
- Michael J. New, *Hyde @ 40: Analyzing the Impact of the Hyde Amendment with July 2020 and June 2023 Addenda*, June 27, 2023..... 7, 9

P.J. Cook <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Short-term Variation in Abortion Funding on Pregnancy Outcomes</i> , April 18, 1999 .....	8
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Restrictions on Medicaid Funding For Abortions: A Literature Review</i> , June 2009.....	9
Tessa Cox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Study: Many Women Who Had Abortions Felt Pressured By Others</i> , May 25, 2023 .....	4
Vincent M. Rue, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress: A Preliminary Comparison of American and Russian Women</i> , October 1, 2004.....	4
